

THE KENYA GAZETTE

Published by Authority of the Republic of Kenya

(Registered as a Newspaper at the G.P.O.)

Vol. CXXI-No. 113

NAIROBI, 30th August, 2019

Price Sh. 60

CONTENTS GAZETTE NOTICES GAZETTE NOTICES—(Contd.) PAGE The Standards Act—Appointment, etc..... 3602, 3620-3622 The Physical Planning Act-Completion of Part Development Plans 3627-3628 County Governments Notices 3602-3603, 3623 Disposal of Uncollected Goods..... 3628-3629 The Land Registration Act-Issue of Provisional 3629-3630 Change of Names 3603-3615 Certificates, etc. The Independent Electoral and Boundaries Commission Act-Nominated Candidates for the By-Elections to be **SUPPLEMENT No. 147** Held on 17th October, 2019, etc..... 3615-3620 Acts, 2019 The Technical and Vocational Education Act—Declaration PAGE of Technical and Vocational Education and Training (TVET) Standards 3622-3623 The Kenya Accreditation Service Act, 2019..... 721 The Competition Act—Authorizations 3624-3625 **SUPPLEMENT Nos. 148, 149 and 150** The Insolvency Act—Appointment of Liquidators..... 3625-3626 Legislative Supplements, 2019 LEGAL NOTICE NOS. PAGE The Co-operative Societies Act-Liquidation Extension 3626 144-The Small Claims Code of Conduct for Adjudicators, 2019 739 The Labour Relations Act-Application for Registration of Trade Union .. 3626 145—The Small Claims Court Rules, 2019..... 749 The Trustees Act-In the Matter of the Estate of Andreina 146-The Cattle Cleansing Act-Prescription of 3626 Bruzzone alias Andreina Ivaldi 779 Effective Tick Destroying Agent

| Surname | Other names | I.D. No. | County Code | County Name | Const. Code | Const. Name | Symbol Name | Symbol |
|------------|-----------------------|--------------------------------|-------------|--------------|----------------|----------------|-----------------------|----------------------|
| | | AK 014186 (New Passport) | | | | | | |
| Muema | Mathew Musyoka | 25446120 | 047 | Nairobi City | 278 | Kibra | Matchbox | |
| Mung'ang'a | Peter Wanzala | 21617823 | 047 | Nairobi City | 278 | Kibra | Initial PM | PM |
| Odanga | David Ochieng | 22259015 | 047 | Nairobi City | 278 | Kibra | Sewing Machine | |
| Ogongo | Isaac Odhiambo | 25111438 | 047 | Nairobi City | 278 | Kibra | Mirror 8 | 8 |
| Okindo | Shedrack Omondi | 21625141 | 047 | Nairobi City | 278 | Kibra | Radio | |
| Okoth | Judah Martin Oduor | 13073690 | 047 | Nairobi City | 278 | Kibra | Rotor JMO | ONE KIBRA ONE PEOPLE |
| Opondo | Okoth Abraham | 27758927 | 047 | Nairobi City | 278 | Kibra | Rubber Shoe (Blue) | |
| Ramadhan | Abdallah Fadhil | 23574716 | 047 | Nairobi City | 278 | Kibra | Paper Punch | |
| Winja | Noah Migudo | 33342358 | 047 | Nairobi City | 278 | Kibra | Termite | |

Dated the 28th August, 2019.

W.W CHEBUKATI, Chairperson,

Independent Electoral and Boundaries Commission.

PTG 418/19-20

GAZETTE NOTICE NO. 8111

THE STANDARDS ACT

(Cap. 496)

DECLARATION OF KENYA STANDARDS

PURSUANT to section 9 (1) of the Standards Act, the National Standards Council declares the specifications or codes of practice appearing in the Schedule hereto to be Kenya Standards with effect from the date of publication of this notice.

Title of Specification or Code of Practice Number

Chemical

KS EAS 930:2019 Kenya Standard - Paper and board food

contact packaging material — Specification, First Edition

KS EAS 931:2019 Kenya Standard — Packaging ancillary

materials - Code of practice - Desiccants,

First Edition

| KS EAS 932:2019 | Kenya Standard — Paper plates and cups for food packaging — Specification, First Edition |
|-------------------|---|
| KS EAS 933:2019 | Kenya Standard — Paper and board intended to come into contact with foodstuffs — Determination of formaldehyde in an aqueous extract, First Edition |
| KS EAS 934:2019 | Kenya Standard — Packaging — Flexible laminate tubes — Test methods to assess the strength of the side seam, First Edition |
| KS EAS 935:2019 | Kenya Standard — Packaging — Code of practice — Glass containers, First Edition |
| KS EAS 926:2019 | Kenya Standard — Varnishes for interior surfaces — Specification, First Edition |
| KS EAS 927:2019 | Kenya Standard — Road marking paints — Specification, First Edition |
| KS EAS 928-1:2019 | Kenya Standard — Hot applied thermoplastic road marking paint — Specification Part 1: Constituent material and mixtures. First Edition |

| KS EAS 928-2:2019 | Kenya Standard — Hot applied thermoplastic road marking paint — Specification Part 2: | KS EAS 973:2019 | Kenya Standard — Compounded fish feeds — Specification, First Edition |
|--|--|---------------------|---|
| KS EAS 929:2019 | Road performance, First Edition Kenya Standard — Solvent-based paint remover | KS EAS 55:2019 | Kenya Standard — Compounded pig feeds — Specification, Second Edition |
| KS EAS 848:2016 | Specification, First Edition EAS 848:2016 Amd 1:2019 Kenya Standard — Water-thinned | | Kenya Standard — Compounded dairy goat feeds — Specification, First Edition |
| | priming paints for wood — Specification, Amendment 1, First Edition | KS EAS 757:2019 | Kenya Standard — Whole sorghum grains — Specification, Third Edition |
| KS EAS 849:2016 | Amd 1:2019 Kenya Standard — Silk (sheen) emulsion paint for interior use — Specification, Amendment 1, First Edition | KS EAS 331:2019 | Kenya Standard — Green grams — Specification, Third Edition |
| KS EAS 850:2016 | Amd 1:2019 Kenya Standard — Matt solvent- borne paint for interior and exterior use — | KS EAS 758:2019 | Kenya Standard — Finger millet grains — Specification, Third Edition |
| | Specification, Amendment 1, First Edition | KS EAS 904:2019 | Kenya Standard — Fertilizers — Phosphate rock powder — Specification, First Edition |
| KS EAS 851:2016 | Amd 1:2019 Kenya Standard — Matt emulsion paint for interior and exterior use — Specification, Amendment 1, First Edition | KS EAS 905:2019 | Kenya Standard — Fertilizers — Granulated phosphate rock — Specification, First Edition |
| KS EAS 852:2016 | Amd 1:2019 Kenya Standard — Air-dried roofing paint — Specification, Amendment 1, First | KS EAS 906:2019 | Kenya Standard — Fertilizers — Triple superphosphate — Specification, First Edition |
| KS EAS 853-1:2016 | Edition Amd 1:2019 Kenya Standard — Auto-refinishing paint — Specification Part 1: Synthetic resin | KS EAS 907:2019 | Kenya Standard — Fertilizers — Potassium sulphate (sulphate of potash) — Specification, First Edition |
| KS EAS 853-2:2016 | based, Amendment 1, First Edition Amd 1:2019 Kenya Standard — Auto-refinishing | KS EAS 908:2019 | Kenya Standard — Fertilizers — Potassium chloride (muriate of potash) —Specification, First Edition |
| KS EAS 856-2016 | paint — Specification Part 2: Nitrocellulose resin based, Amendment 1, First Edition Amd 1:2019 Kenya Standard — 2-Pack acrylic | KS EAS 909:2019 | Kenya Standard — Fertilizers — Calcium Ammonium Nitrate (CAN) — Specification, First Edition |
| K5 L/I5 650.2010 | resin-based auto-refinishing paint — Specification, Amendment 1, First Edition | KS EAS 910:2019 | Kenya Standard — Fertilizers — Urea — Specification, First Edition |
| KS EAS 158:2019 | Kenya Standard — Automotive gasoline (premium motor spirit) — Specification, Third Edition | KS EAS 911:2019 | Kenya Standard — Fertilizers — Ammonium sulphate (sulphate of ammonia) — Specification, First Edition |
| KS EAS 177:2019 | Kenya Standard — Automotive gas oil (automotive diesel) — Specification, Third Edition | KS EAS 912:2019 | Kenya Standard — Fertilizers — Nitrogen, Phosphorous, Potassium (NPK) Compound — Specification, First Edition |
| Food | | KS EAS 913:2019 | Kenya Standard — Solid fertilizers — Methods of sampling, First Edition |
| KS EAS 28:2019 | Kenya Standard — Black tea — Specification, Second Edition | KS EAS 456:2019 | Kenya Standard — Organic Production Standard, Second Edition |
| KS EAS:921:2019 | Kenya Standard — Green tea — Definition and basic requirements, First Edition | Leather and Textile | |
| KS EAS 922:2019 | Kenya Standard — Flavoured black tea — Specification, First Edition | KS EAS 356:2019 | Kenya Standard — Textiles Requirements for inspection and acceptance for used textile products, Second Edition |
| KS EAS 923:2019 | Kenya Standard — Instant tea — Specification, First Edition | KS EAS 455:2019 | Kenya Standard — Long lasting insecticide treated mosquito nets — Specification, Second Edition |
| KS ISO 7513:1990 | Kenya Standard — Instant tea in solid form — Determination of moisture content (loss in mass | Engineering | Editori |
| KS ISO 14502-1:20 | at 103 degrees C), First Edition 05 Cor 1:2006 Kenya Standard — Determination | KS EAS 412-1:2019 | Kenya Standard — Steel for the reinforcement of concrete Part 1: Plain bars, First Edition |
| | of substances characteristic of green and black tea Part 1: Content of total polyphenols in tea — | KS EAS 412-2:2019 | Kenya Standard — Steel for the reinforcement of concrete Part 2: Ribbed bars, First Edition |
| | Colorimetric method using Folin-Ciocalteu reagent Corrigedum 1, First Edition | | Kenya Standard — Steel for the reinforcement of concrete Part 3: Welded fabric, First Edition |
| KS ISO 14502-2: 2005 Cor 1:2006 Kenya Standard — Determination of substances characteristic of green and black tea Part 2: Content of catechins in green tea — | | KS EAS 134:2019 | Kenya Standard — Cold rolled steel sections — Specification, Second Edition |
| | Method using high-performance liquid chromatography Corrigedum 1, First Edition | EAC/COMESA | |
| Agriculture | emornatography Corrigodum 1, First Edition | KS EAS 831:2016 | Kenya Standard — Frozen fish fillets — Specification, First Edition |
| KS EAS 90:2019 | Kenya Standard — Compounded poultry feeds — Specification, Second Edition | KS EAS 138:2019 | Kenya Standard — Still table wine — Specification, Third Edition |
| KS EAS 75:2019 | Kenya Standard — Compounded cattle feeds — Specification, Second Edition | KS EAS 63:2019 | |
| | | | |

| The following standa | ards are hereby withdrawn forthwith; | KS 47:2013 | Kenya Standard — Calcium ammonium nitrate (CAN) fertilizer — Specification to be replaced by KS EAS 909:2019 | | |
|-----------------------------------|---|--|--|--|--|
| KS 2157-1:2018 | Kenya Standard — Hot applied thermoplastic road marking Paint — Specification Part 1: Constituent material and mixtures to be replaced by KS EAS 928-1:2019 | KS 288:2013 | Kenya Standard — Urea fertilizer grade — Specification to be replaced by KS EAS 910:2019 | | |
| KS 2157-2:2018 | Kenya Standard — Hot applied thermoplastic road marking paint — Specification Part 2: Specification for road performance to be | KS 350:2013 | Kenya Standard — Potassium chloride (muriate of potash) fertilizer — Specification to be replaced by KS EAS 908:2019 | | |
| KS 1831:2007 | replaced by KS EAS 928-2:2019 Kenya Standard — Solvent-based paint remover — Specification to be replaced KS EAS | KS 351:2013 | Kenya Standard — Potassium sulphate (sulphate of potash) fertilizer — Specification to be replaced by KS EAS 907:2019 | | |
| KS 162:1997 | 929:2019 Kenya Standard — Specification for road marking paints to be replaced by KS EAS 927:2019 | KS 287:2010 | Kenya Standard — Ammonium sulphate (sulphate of ammonia), fertilizer grade — Specification to be replaced by KS EAS 911:2019 | | |
| KS 2581:2015 | Kenya Standard — Paints and varnishes — Varnish for wooden surface — Specification to be replaced by KS EAS 926:2019 | KS 158:2012 | Kenya Standard — Solid compound fertilizer — Specification to be replaced by KS EAS 912:2019 | | |
| KS 2674:2017 | Kenya Standard – Paper and board food | Leather and Textile | | | |
| | contact material — Specification to be replaced by KS EAS 930:2019 | KS EAS 356:2004 | Kenya Standard — Textiles — Code of practice for inspection and acceptance criteria of used textile products (Mitumba), to be replaced by KS EAS 356:2019 | | |
| KS 2718:2017 | Kenya Standard — Packaging code — Ancillary materials — Desiccants to be replaced by KS EAS 931:2019 | | | | |
| KS EAS 158:2012 | Kenya Standard — Automotive gasoline (premium motor spirit) — Specification to be replaced by KS EAS 158:2019 | KS EAS 455:2007 | Kenya Standard — Textiles — Specification for mosquito nets to be replaced by KS EAS 455:2019 | | |
| KS EAS 177:2012 | Kenya Standard — Automotive gas oil | Engineering | | | |
| Food | (automotive diesel) — Specification to be replaced by KS EAS 177:2019 | KS EAS 134:1999 | Kenya Standard — Cold rolled steel sections — Specification to be replaced by KS EAS 134:2019 | | |
| KS 65:2017 | Kenya Standard — Black tea — Specification to | EAC/COMESA | | | |
| KS 2469:2013 | be replaced by KS EAS 28:2019 Kenya Standard — Flavoured black tea — | KS EAS 138:2014 | Kenya Standard — Still table wine — Specification to be replaced by KS EAS | | |
| K3 2409.2013 | Specification to be replaced by KS EAS 922:2019 | KS EAS 63:2014 | 138:2019 Kenya Standard — Beer — Specification to be | | |
| KS 2405:2015 | Kenya Standard — Instant tea — Specification to be replaced by KS EAS 923:2019 | D 4 d 20d I | replaced by KS EAS 63:2019 | | |
| KS ISO 11287-2011 | Kenya Standard — Green tea — Definition and | Date the 29th Ju | iy, 2019. BERNARD NJIRAINI, | | |
| K5 150 11207.2011 | basic requirements to be replaced by KS EAS 921:2019 | PTG 340/19-20 | Secretary, National Standards Council. | | |
| Agriculture | | GAZETTE NOTICE N | 0.8112 | | |
| KS EAS 757:2013 | Kenya Standard — Sorghum grains — Specification to be replaced by KS EAS | THE TECHNIC | AL AND VOCATIONAL EDUCATION ACT | | |
| | 757:2019 | (Cap. 29) | | | |
| KS EAS 331:2013 | Kenya Standard – Green grams – | DECLARATION OF TECHNICAL AND VOCATIONAL EDUCATION AND TRAINING (TVET) STANDARDS | | | |
| | Specification to be replaced by KS EAS | | Fraining (TVET) Standards | | |
| KS EAS 758:2013 | | PURSUANT to TVETA Board de appearing in the Sc | | | |
| KS EAS 758:2013 KS EAS 90:2000 | Specification to be replaced by KS EAS 331:2019 Kenya Standard — Finger millet grains — Specification to be replaced by KS EAS 758:2019 Kenya Standard — Compounded poultry feeds | PURSUANT to TVETA Board de appearing in the Sc | FRAINING (TVET) STANDARDS section 57 (1) and (2) of the TVET Act, the clares the specifications or codes of practice hedule hereto to be TVETA Company Standards, | | |
| | Specification to be replaced by KS EAS 331:2019 Kenya Standard — Finger millet grains — Specification to be replaced by KS EAS 758:2019 | PURSUANT to TVETA Board de appearing in the Sc with effect from the | Fraining (TVET) Standards section 57 (1) and (2) of the TVET Act, the clares the specifications or codes of practice hedule hereto to be TVETA Company Standards, date of publication of this notice. Title of Specification or Code of Practice TVET Standard — Competence-Based | | |
| | Specification to be replaced by KS EAS 331:2019 Kenya Standard — Finger millet grains — Specification to be replaced by KS EAS 758:2019 Kenya Standard — Compounded poultry feeds — Specification to be replaced by KS EAS | PURSUANT to TVETA Board de appearing in the Sc with effect from the Number | Fraining (TVET) Standards section 57 (1) and (2) of the TVET Act, the clares the specifications or codes of practice hedule hereto to be TVETA Company Standards, date of publication of this notice. Title of Specification or Code of Practice TVET Standard — Competence-Based Education, Training and Assessment (CBETA) — Requirements and Guidelines, First Edition TVET Standard — Prior Learning Assessment | | |
| KS EAS 90:2000 | Specification to be replaced by KS EAS 331:2019 Kenya Standard — Finger millet grains — Specification to be replaced by KS EAS 758:2019 Kenya Standard — Compounded poultry feeds — Specification to be replaced by KS EAS 90:2019 Kenya Standard — Compounded dairy cattle feeds supplements — Specification to be replaced with KS EAS 75:2019 Kenya Standard — Compounded pig feeds — Specification to be replaced by KS EAS | PURSUANT to TVETA Board de appearing in the Sc with effect from the Number TVETS 01:2019 | Fraining (TVET) Standards section 57 (1) and (2) of the TVET Act, the clares the specifications or codes of practice hedule hereto to be TVETA Company Standards, date of publication of this notice. Title of Specification or Code of Practice TVET Standard — Competence-Based Education, Training and Assessment (CBETA) — Requirements and Guidelines, First Edition | | |
| KS EAS 90:2000 KS EAS 75:2000 | Specification to be replaced by KS EAS 331:2019 Kenya Standard — Finger millet grains — Specification to be replaced by KS EAS 758:2019 Kenya Standard — Compounded poultry feeds — Specification to be replaced by KS EAS 90:2019 Kenya Standard — Compounded dairy cattle feeds supplements — Specification to be replaced with KS EAS 75:2019 Kenya Standard — Compounded pig feeds — | PURSUANT to TVETA Board de appearing in the Sc with effect from the Number TVETS 01:2019 TVETS 02:2019 | Fraining (TVET) Standards section 57 (1) and (2) of the TVET Act, the clares the specifications or codes of practice hedule hereto to be TVETA Company Standards, date of publication of this notice. Title of Specification or Code of Practice TVET Standard — Competence-Based Education, Training and Assessment (CBETA) — Requirements and Guidelines, First Edition TVET Standard — Prior Learning Assessment and Recognition (PLAR) — Requirements, First Edition | | |

NATIONAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN 2002-2008

Effective Management for Sustainable Economic Growth and Poverty Reduction

Price: KSh. 750

THE KENYA COMMUNICATIONS ACT (No. 2 OF 1998)

Transfer of Assets—Telposta Pension Scheme

Transfer and Vesting of Assets and Liabilities—The Communications Commission of Kenya and the Postal Corporation of Kenya

Transfer of Employees of the Kenya Posts and Telecommunications Corporation

(Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 59).

Price: KSh. 550

THE KENYA COMMUNICATIONS ACT (No. 2 OF 1998)

Transfer and Vesting of Assets and Liabilities—Telkom Kenya Limited

(Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 59A and 59B)

Volume I (59A)

Price: KSh. 1,300

Volume I (59B)

Price: KSh. 900

TREASURY MEMORANDUM OF THE IMPLEMENTATION STATUS ON THE SEVENTH REPORT OF THE PUBLIC INVESTMENTS COMMITTEE

Volume II

1999

Price: KSh. 200

THE REPORT OF THE CONTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL TOGETHER WITH THE APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS AND OTHER PUBLIC ACCOUNTS AND THE ACCOUNTS OF THE FUNDS FOR THE YEAR 1996/97

Price: KSh. 5,000—per set of 5 Volumes

SESSIONAL PAPER NO. 1 OF 1999 ON NATIONAL POLICY ON WATER RESOURCES MANAGEMENT AND DEVELOPMENT

Ministry of Water Resources

Price: KSh. 200

REPORT OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE ON THE GOVERNMENT OF KENYA ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR 1995/96 Volume II

Price: KSh. 500

NOW ON SALE

ECONOMIC SURVEY, 2017

Price: KSh. 1,500

THE FINANCE ACT, 2018

Price: KSh. 230

2017/2018 ESTIMATES OF RECURRENT EXPENDITURE OF THE GOVERNMENT OF KENYA FOR THE YEAR ENDING 30TH JUNE, 2018

VOL. I

Price: KSh. 1,550

VOL. II

Price: KSh. 830

2017/2018

ESTIMATES OF DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE OF THE

GOVERNMENT OF KENYA FOR THE YEAR ENDING 30TH JUNE, 2018

VOL. I

Price: KSh. 1,260

VOL. II

Price: KSh. 2,900

VOL. III

Price: KSh. 1,000

THE HUMAN RESOURCE POLICIES AND PROCEDURES MANUAL FOR THE PUBLIC SERVICE, 2016

Price: KSh. 930

THE NDUNGU LAND REPORT

Main Report

Price: KSh. 700

Annex I

Price: KSh. 1.390

Annex II

Price: KSh. 1,160

For further information contact: The Government Printer, P.O. Box 30128–00100, Nairobi, Tel. 3317886, 33177887, 3317840.

e-mail: governmentpress@interior.go.ke

IMPORTANT NOTICE TO SUBSCRIBERS TO THE KENYA GAZETTE

THE following notes are for the guidance of persons submitting "copy" for inclusion in the Kenya Gazette, Supplement, etc.:

- The Kenya Gazette contains Notices of a general nature which do not affect legislation. They are, therefore, submitted to the Government Printer directly.
- (2) Legislative Supplement contains Rules and Regulations which are issued by the Central Government. Because of this, they must be submitted to the Government Printer through the office of the Attorney–General.
- Bill Supplement contains Bills which are for introduction in the National Assembly.
- (4) Act Supplement contains Acts passed by the National Assembly.

All "copy" submitted for publication should be prepared on one side of an A4 sheet no matter how small the Notice is, each page being numbered and should be typed with double spacing. Copy should be clear, legible and contain no alterations.

Particular attention should be paid to the following points:

- Signature must be supported by rubber-stamping or typing the name of the signatory in capital letters.
- (ii) Must be correct and filled in where necessary.
- (iii) Care should be taken to ensure that all headings to Notices and references to legislation are up to date and conform with the Revised Edition of the Laws of Kenya.

EXTRACT FROM THE CODE OF REGULATIONS, SECTION D-

Kenva Gazette

"D 34. (1) Communications for the *Kenya Gazette* should reach the Government Printer not later than 9 a.m. on Friday of the week before publication is desired. The Government Printer will not publish communications received after that hour until the next subsequent issue of the Gazette.

(2) Ministries will be required to pay for the Kenya Gazette and to meet the cost of advertising in it.

It is emphasized that these notes are for guidance only, but it is requested that persons submitting copy for publication first satisfy themselves that such copy is complete in every respect.

SUBSCRIPTION AND ADVERTISEMENT CHARGES

With effect from 1st July, 2012, subscription and advertisement fee for the *Kenya Gazette* are as follows:

SUBSCRIPTION CHARGES:

| | | | $\kappa sn.$ | CIS. |
|---|------|-----------------|--------------|------|
| Annual Subscription (excluding postage in Kenya) | | 13,920 | 00 | |
| Annual Subscription (including postage in Kenya) | | 16,935 | 00 | |
| Annual Subscription (overseas) | | 32,015 | 00 | |
| Half-year Subscription (excluding postage in Kenya) | | | | 00 |
| Half-year Subscription (including postage in Kenya) | | 8,470 | 00 | |
| Half-year Subscription (overseas) | | 16,010 | 00 | |
| Single copy without supplements | | | 60 | 00 |
| GAZETTED SUPPLEMENT CHARGES — PER COPY: | | Postage in E.A. | | |
| K | ζSh. | cts | KSh. | cts. |
| Up to 2 pages | 15 | 00 | 60 | 00 |
| Up to 4 pages | 25 | 00 | 60 | 00 |
| Up to 8 pages | 40 | 00 | 60 | 00 |
| Up to 12 pages | 60 | 00 | 60 | 00 |
| Up to 16 pages | 80 | 00 | 60 | 00 |
| Up to 20 pages | 95 | 00 | 155 | 00 |
| Up to 24 pages | 10 | 00 | 115 | 00 |
| Up to 32 pages | 45 | 00 | 115 | 00 |
| Up to 36 pages | 65 | 00 | 1 | |
| Up to 40 pages | | 00 | depen | ling |
| 1 1 5 | 20 | 00 | on we | ight |
| F-8 F | | |) | |
| ADVERTISEMENT CHARGES: | | | KSh. | cts. |
| Full page | | | . 27,840 | 00 |
| Full single column | | | . 13,920 | 00 |
| Three-quarter column | | | . 10,440 | 00 |
| Half column | | | . 6,960 | 00 |
| Quarter column or less | | | . 3,480 | 00 |
| | | | | |

Subscribers and advertisers are advised to remit payments by bankers cheques, or deposit using our account at National Bank of Kenya, A/C No. 01001000903100, drawn in favour of "Government Printers".

Revenue stamps cannot be accepted. Subscriptions and advertisement charges are paid in advance.

MWENDA NJOKA, Ag. Government Printer.

KSh cts